Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT								
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA										
		N	lame	Execution Date						
Willis C. Tomsen 01/03/2007										
RECEIVING PARTY DATA										
Name:	Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.									
Street Address:	7950 Jones Beach Drive									
City:	McLean									
State/Country:	VIRGINIA									
Postal Code:	22107									
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1										
Property Type			Number							
Patent Number: 62886		62886	88							
Patent Number: 6288688 CORRESPONDENCE DATA										
Fax Number: (877)769-7945										
-	<i>be sent via US</i> (617) 52		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone:		÷								
Email: wab@fr.com Correspondent Name: Faustino A. Lichauco										
Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.										
Address Line 2:	P.O.BOX 1022									
Address Line 4:	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022									
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			09651-027001.001							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			William A. Bitopoulos							
Total Attachments: 2 source=tiny#page9.tif source=tiny#page10.tif										

EXHIBIT C

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Willis Tomsen, of 10006 S. Braden Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENT"); and

WHEREAS, Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 7950 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, Virginia ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENT;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 3, 2007, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENT (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 3rd day of January, 2007.

By: Millin Jonsen

Name: Willis C. Tomsen

Title: Owner

8

1/3/07 3:57 PM

PATENT REEL: 018797 FRAME: 0516

/03/2007	17:58	9182985454	Т		PAGE					
ST A T	tor A	TULSA	_							
SIAI	$\operatorname{FOr} \mathcal{U}$	(mminiti)							
COUN	TY OF	TULSA-) ss.							
		Λ	/							
	On 🕑	Janua	, 200 <u>7</u> , befo	re me, the un	dersigned notary publ	ic in and				
for sai	a County	and State, person	Ally appeared	1						
	VILL		10MSEN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	-	***************************************								
		X p	ersonally known to	me [or]						
		,								
		proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence								
				t						
		person (X) whose			subscribed to the with	uin				
instru	nent and a	cknowledged to		<u>€</u> e	xecuted the same in					
the ing	HI:		zed capacity(ies) an	d that, by	$\frac{H}{S}$ signa	ture(s) on				
the ins	trument.	the berson(s) of u	ic cutity(ies) upon (	Denair of White	ch the person(s) acted	executed				
WITN	ss my ha	nd and official se	al	~	Λ					
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				$(\mathbf{b})$						
		Notary State of (	<b>Xiahoma</b>		NUADO					
		DARLA TULSA C	OUNTY	My commis	sion expires on					
	N N	COMMISSION Comm. Exp.	406007452		1-2010					
		·····		0~	raulu					

pa-177420 v2

RECORDED: 01/25/2007

9

1/3/07 3:57 PM

10